stated in terms of a measuring unit current at the reporting date and that corresponding figures for
 previous periods be stated in the same terms to the latest statement of financial position date.

The South Sudan economy has been considered to be hyperinflationary and accordingly the

Branch’s financial performance, cash flows and financial position, have been expressed in terms of

the measuring unit prevailing at the reporting date. Accordingly, the 2016 figures have been restated.

The restatement has been calculated by means of conversion factors derived from South Sudan

Consumer Price Index (CPI) compiled by the South Sudan National Bureau of Statistics. The

conversion factors used to restate the financial statements at 31 December 2017, are as shown in

note 3(c).

Stanbic Bank Limited(South Sudan Branch)
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

61

Notes (continued)

34.1 Income statement restatement

 Year ended 31 December

 2016 (as previously

reported)

Hyperinflationary

adjustment

2016

(Restated)

 SSP’000 SSP’000 SSP’000

Interest income 3,087 4,848 7,935

Interest expense -  -

Net interest income 3,087 4,848 7,935

Impairment losses on loans and

receivables

(329,898) (518,100) (847,998)

Net interest income after loan

impairment charges

(326,811)

(513,251)

(840,062)

Fees and commission income 314,806 494,582 809,388

Fees and commission expense (19,444) (30,537) (49,981)

Net fees and commission income 295,362 464,045 759,407

Trading income 1,146,246 1,799,980 2,946,226
Other operating income 72 113 185

Net trading and other income 1,146,318 1,800,093 2,946,411

Net operating income 1,114,869   1,750,886 2,865,755

Employee benefits expense (265,519) (416,993) (682,512)

Depreciation (5,540) (8,703) (14,243)

Amortisation of intangible assets (337) (529) (866)

Finance costs (20,280) (31,849) (52129)

Administration and general

expenses

(310,864) (488,203) (799,067)

Total operating expenses (602,540) (946,277) (1,548,817)

Profit before monetary adjustment 512,329 804,610 1,316,939

Loss on net monetary position (926,315) (1,454,768) (2,381,083)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (413,986) (650,159) (1,064,145)

Income tax expense (9,682) (15,204) (24,886)

Profit/(loss) for the year (423,668) (665,363) (1,089,031)

An average hyperinflationary adjustment of 257% was applied to all the 2016 income statement balances to
arrive at the restated balances.

Stanbic Bank Limited(South Sudan Branch)
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

62

Notes (continued)

34.2 Statement of financial position restatement

A hyper-inflationary adjustment of 78.68% was applied to all the 2016 statement of financial position to arrive
at the restated balances.

 As at 31 December

 2016 (as

previously

reported)

Hyperinflationary

adjustment

2016

(Restated)

 SSP’000 SSP’000 SSP’000

Assets

Cash and balances with Bank of South Sudan 3,676,807 2,982,985 6,569,792

Financial investments – available-for-sale 5,141 4,045 9,186

Loans and advances to banks 2,814,871 2,214,797 5,029,668

Loans to customers 11,398 8,968 20,366

Other assets 135,041 106,253 241,294

Property and equipment 58,010 45,644 103,654

Intangible assets 1,750 1,377 3,127

Current income tax 27,342 21,513 48,855

Total assets 6,730,360 5,295,582 12,025,942

Capital employed and liabilities

Liabilities

Customer deposits 3,922,556 3,068,346 7,008,902

Amounts due to other banks 472,720 371,945 844,665

Other liabilities 521,257 410,135 931,392

Deferred income tax 6,198 4,877 11,075

Total liabilities 4,922,731 3,873,303 8,796,034

Equity

Revaluation reserve – available-for-sale securities 107 84 191

Regulatory credit risk reserves 452 356 808

Translation reserve 48 38 86

Retained earnings 283,044 222,705 505,749

Total equity 283,651 223,183 506,834

Head office account

Transfer from Head office

1,523,978

1,199,096

2,723,074

Total Head office account 1,523,978 1,199,096

Total capital employed 1,807,629 1,422,279 3,229,908

Total capital employed and liabilities

6,730,360

5,295,582

12,025,942

Stanbic Bank Limited(South Sudan Branch)
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

63

Notes (continued)

34.3 Statement of cash flows’ restatement

 Year ended 31 December

 2016 (as previously

reported)

Hyperinflationary

adjustment

2016
(Restated)

 SSP’000 SSP’000 SSP’000

Cash flows from operating activities 518,206 924,312 1,332,047
Income tax paid (45,866) (36,088) (81,954)

Cash flows from operating activities

before changes in operating assets
and liabilities

472,340

777,753 1,250,093

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:

Cash reserve with Bank of South
Sudan

(163,611)

(128,733) (292,344)

Loans and advances to customers 13,852 10,889 24,741
Other assets (105,878) (83,307) (189,185)
Customer deposits (3,487,411) (2,743,968) (6,231,379)
Other liabilities   (290,487) (228,561) (519,048)

Net cash generated / (used in) from
operating activities

(3,561,195)

(2,395,908) (5,957,103)

Investing activities
Purchase of investments 5,488 4,318 9,806
Purchase of property and equipment (6,009) (4,728) (10,737)
Purchase of intangible assets (1,931) (1,519) (3,450)

Net cash  generated from/ (used in)
investing activities

(2,452)

(1,929) (4,381)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and

cash equivalents

(3,563,647))

(2,397,847) (5,961,494)
Movement in hyper inflation (473,113) (778,364) (1,251,477)
Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year

7,584,401

5,967,567 13,551,968

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year

3,547,641

2,791,356 6,338,997